ectoton Yo, 51538 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of AIRPORIRANSIY, a corporation, Application No. 52651
for authority to imcrease its (Filed May 27, 1971;

fares as a passenger stage amended January 10, 1972)
corporation. ‘

Additional Appearances

John deBrauwere and Edwaxrd C. Crawford,
for the Commission statf.

FINAL OPINION

Applicant is a passenger stage corporation with operations
to and from airports in the greater Los Angeles Metropolitan Area,
and with operations to and from the Jakland Internmational Airporxt
within the San Francisco Bay Area. By this application it seeks
authority to increase fares. By interim opinion and order in
Decision No. 799123, emtexed April &4, 1972, applicant was authorized
to increase fares 15 perxcent other than on its Los Angeles xoute.

On the latter route the Commission authorized an increase in fares
of ten cents. Applicant had sought increases in fares of varying
amounts. About 85 percent of applicant's traffic would have been
subject to Zare increases of 40 percent or more under its fare
prxoposals.

Further hearings regarding applicant's fare proposals wexe
held February 6, 7, and 15, 1973 before Examiner Thompson and the
application was taken under submission February 28, 1973 upon the
receipt of late-filed Exhibit 55. Evidence was presented by appli-
cant, Port of Oakland, and the Commission staff. Port of Oukland,
which operates the Oakland International Afrport, supports applicant's
fare proposals for transportation to and from that.airport. The

-1-




A. 52651 IR

Commission staff opposes the applicant's full fare proposal and recom-
mends a fare structure that would provide fares lower than those
proposed by applicant to downtown Los Angeles and nearby polnts, and
fares higher than those proposed by applicant to the more distant
points. The staff estimates that this proposed fare structure would
provide an operating ratio of 94.7 pexcent and a return on rate base
of 13.9 percent.

For the past five years the Port of Oakland has had a
contract with Airportransit guaranteeing $4.00 for each one-way
Oakland schedule, $5.00 for each one-way Berkeley schedule and $8.00
for cach ome-way San Francisco schedule, the guarantee applying to
the more distant point. Actual revenues are deducted from the
guarantee each month. The contract also provided for applicant to
pay the Port $1.50 per 1,000 scheduled airline passengers. In
Decembex 1972 there wexe 1,336 trips and the Port guarantee was
$10,351. Durinz that montih there were 172,000 scheduled airline
passengers ($258 deduction) and fares collected amouated to $4,770.80
which resulted in a net cost to the Poxt of $5,322. The contract
expired December 31, 1972 and is continuing on 2 month-to-month besis
while a new contract is being prepared. During the five years the
contract was in effect the Poxt of Oakland made payments to applicant
under the c¢ontract totaling $14,559. The total amount of farxes
collected by applicant durinz that period was approximately $210,000.
A new contract will provide for subsidy on a different basis. The
Port anticipates that its guarantee will approximate $304 per day
or 59,120 for a 30-day month. The Port believes that good limousine
sexvice is necessary for the development of a comprehensive pattern
of airline sexrvice at Qakland for the convenience of the users of
air transportation. The airline service now is insufficient to
support the level of limousinme service, but this service cannot be




A. 52651 JR

materially reduced witaout sacrificing its usefulness. Port of
Oakland is confident that as new airline service is added there
will be added patronage whicha together with the proposed increases
in fares will provide revenues to offset the Port's guarantee.

Taere is no doubt whatever that the revenues at the present
fares are insufficient to provide the service that the Port believes
to be necessary. The proposed inmcreases in fares for transportation
to and from Qakland International Airport are justified and should
be authorized.

All of applicant's common stock is owned by Yellow Cab
Co., a corporation wholly owned by Westgate-California Coxporatiom.
Other companies wholly owned by Yellow Cab Co. include Yellow Cab
Company of California, Yellow Czb Company of Alameda, Satellite
Charxter Coach, Atlantic Transfexr Company, and Mission Yellow Cab
Company. Westgate-California Corporation owns numerous propertiecs
in California and elsewhere. It owns ox controls a numbex of cor-
porations pexforming transportation imcluding Air Californmia which
conducts passenger air carrier operations in California, and cor-
porations other than those under Yellow Cab Company that provide
bus sexrvices to and from airports inm San Francisco, San Jose and
Phoenix. The Westgate-California holdings also include Westgate-
California Insurance Company, Westgate Life Insuramce Company,
Westgate Plaza Hotel, seafood products companies, produce companies
and shopping centers.

The Coummission's Division of Fingnce and Accounts made 2
comprehensive analysis of applicant's results of operations for the
calendar yeaxrs 1969, 170, and 1271, and for the twelve months
ended July 31, 1872. 1Its report of that analysis states that appli-
cant has experienced a trend of improving ratios of current assets
to current liabilities, and its current ratio at July 31, 1972 was
3 to 1 indicating good financial management. It has no long-term




debt and all of its met carrier investment is financed by stockholder
equity. The report asserts that applicant is caught financially in
the cross action of decreasing passengers and xevenues and increasing
cost of operations, particularly increasing costs of variable expenses
for the periods analyzed, and that management has responded to those
circumstances by attempting to curtail expenses. Some of the data
appearing in the report are summarized in Appendix A hereto. The
data shows that despite the decreasing passengers and certificated
passenger revenue applicant has been able to maintaia and sligatly
improve its passengers pexr mile and passenger revenues per mile
indicatiag efficient management of Its operations.

Both applicant and the staff utilized the operations for
the twelve months ended July 31, 1972 as a test year in estimating
the results of operations under present fares and under proposed
<ares. While they are in agreement regarding the total miles operated

and the total revenues earned during that period, they differ re-
garding the revenues and wmiles for certificated opérations and
charter operations. Waile those differences do not affect tae
=eported results of operations for the period, they do affect the

forecasts of reveaues for a future rate year and therefore should

be resolved. The figures utilized by applicant and by the staff

are set forth in Appendix B hereto. It is to be noted that the
number of passengers stated by applicant times the rates then in
cffect provides revenues that do not agree with the passenger’
Tevenues chown in applicant's ledger acecounts. The former is
$25,000 less than the ledger amount. That circumstance would indicate
that the applicant’s figures are less accurate ticn the staff's
figures. It is also noted, however, that the figures set forth by
applicant include passengers only from the Los Angeles Alxport
operation and passenger revenues from the Qalkland and Los Angeles
Alxport operations. They do not include passengers or revenues from
Ontario, Van Nuys,and Palmdale Airpoxts operations.

-




A. 52651 JR *

The staff chows 456,135 passengers for thc combined Los
bingeles and Wilshire routes with 2 combined revenue of $528,189.
Those figures result in an average fare per passengexr of $1.158 per.
nassenger. It is of record that the fare on those routes was $1.15
from August 1, 1S71 to April 1972 when the fare was increased to
$1.25. Apolicant shows 456,150 passengers on thoce routes with a
revenue of $538,312. Those figures result in an average £are of
$1.181 pexr passenger. The evidence alsco chows that the charter
xevenue for the period was $554,678: $178,4C1 fxrom VSP operatioms
(transportation to parking areas within the Los 4ngeles Airport
ecouplex), and $376,187 from Altermate Field operations (transporta-
tion between airports, such as between Los Angeles and Ontario, of
passengers and £light crews under chartex to the airlines). The
staff's figures do not include passengers and revenues from the
Harbor route, which was discontinued sometime in April 1972.

With respect to the miles operated, Exhibit 34 shows the
certificated miles and nom-certificated miles for each month during
the period. The totals agree with applicant’s figuxés. .

Where figures in the regular books of account axe set Zorth,
sucih as total zevenue:s and items of expense, applicant and the stafl
set forth the same figures. The differences occur only in connection
with figures that have thelr source in memoranda accounts. In this
latter connection tie figures utilized by the staff were furnished
to it by applicant. In the circumstances we consider thae applicant’é
Zisures to be the more accurate with respect to the twelve montas
ended July 31, 1972. .

In making ite forxecast Lor a future rate year applicant
assumed that the traffic for that year would be the same as during
the test ycar. One problem with thatassumption ic that the revenue




A. 52651 R

figures so estimated include‘operations on the Harbor.route-which
was discontinued. Another problem results from the fact that on
October 1, 1972, the Wilshire route was combined with the Los
Angeles route eliminating nine schedules. In its estimates applicant
considered the reduction in expense but it assumed that the number
of passengers on the combined routes would not be affected.

In making its forecast for a future rate year the staff
assumed an increase in passengers to 776,000 and assumed an increase
in charter revenues to $700,000. The basis of these assumptions
is that applicant's passenger traffic over the period 1971 and 1972
has been generally downward; however, during the last half of 1972
the trend changed and passenger traffic increased slightly. Tuis
slightly increasing trend was projected for the rate year. In
estimating an increase in charter revenues, the staff utilized as
a base the $609,934 stated by the Division of Finance and Accounts
for the test period. It then assumed that the preponderance of
this revenue was from "Alternate Field" operations (movement of
passengers and flight crews between airports under charter to the
airlines). It reasoned that the test year was one of better than
average weather conditions resulting in relatively few shutdowns
of air operations at Los Angeles Airport. It assumed that under
normal weather conditions there would be more call for altermate
field operations. The staff also trended other revenues resulting
{n 2 lower figure of $66,000 than for the test year. The test year
amount of $77,570 comprised baggage locker and vending machine
revenues of $13,259, parking permit revenue of $14,369, revenue
rents of $47,447,and bus rental revenuve of $2,495.

After consideration we are of the opinion that the utili-
zation of the test year operatioms without trending would result
in a more relliable estimate of revenues for a future rate year,

Tae intexpretation by the staff of the increased passenger traffic
during the last six months of 1972 as being indicative of the

-6-




A. 52651 IR

beginning of an upward trend is not justified by past experience

of this carriex. 1If one considers and compares only the six-months'
totals of passengers since January 1969, one can £ind only two other
instances where a succeeding six-months' traffic was greater than

a prior six-months' trxaffic. Applicant's passenger traffic actually
fluctuates so that the pattern indicates periodic increases and
decreases in traffic; however, the long-term trend has been definitely
downward. It Ls to be noted that in the past the staff has been
overly optimistic with respect to a reversal of downtrends in traffic.
Exhibit 12 was presented by the staff at the hearings that led to
Decision No. 79918 in this proceeding. Table C-1 of that exhibit

sets forth passenger counts for prior periods and the staff’s estimate
of passengers for the then future rate year 1972. The table shows
952,439 certificated passengers for the calendaxr year 1970, 881,000
certificated passengers for the year emded June 30, 1971, and an
estimate of 900,000 certificated passengers for the then future yeax
1972, Passenger count figures presented by the staff in this pro-
ceeding show 794,454 certificated passengers actually transported

for the calendaxr yeax 1971, and 746,572 cextificated passengérs
actually transported during the twelve months ended July 31, 1972.
Their prior estimate was well over 100,000 passengers more than those
actually transported. There is absolutely no indication or reason

to believe that the portion of charter revenue dexived from VSP
operations at Los Angeles Airport will increase or decrease. Staff's
projection of $700,000 charter revenue for a future rate year
envisions an increase in alternate field revenue from the historical
figure of $376,187 to $521,500, an increase of 38.6 percent. Such
increase appears to be overly optimistic even considering weathex
conditions during the test period as compared to normal weather con-
ditions. We note that total charter revenues amounted to $907,056

-7




A. 52651 JR

in 1969, $646,228 in 1970, and $493,293 in 1971. With respect to
other operating revenues, the figures are $53,896 for 1969, $74,624
for 1970, and $75,611 for 1971. There is no indication of why
revenues from baggage, vending machines, parking permits, and reamts
should decrease in the future.

' Even wita the assumption of a level trend in passenger
traffic, the estimation of passenger revenues for a future rate year
under the presenc interim rates and uwader the proposed rates presects
some problems. We have already indicated that the test year contains
revenues of $1,995 and an unknown amount of expense for the Harbor
route which has apparently been discontinued. In addition, although
the record contains the passenger counts for the Los Angeles Airport
routes from waich revenues from the interim rates and proposed rates
for those routes can be estimated, and the revenue from the Ozkland
Airport rates can be estimated from the guarantee of the Port of
Oakland, there iz no passenger data regarding routes from the airports
at Ontario, Van Nuys, and Palmdale. Appendix B shows that the
revenues from the Los Angeles Airport routes combined with the Ozkland
Airport routeswere less than the recorded passenger revenue by
$25,000. Applicant was unable to account for the difference; however,
in making its estimates,it assumed that this variance resulted from
some exror in their statistics for the Los Angeles Airpoxrt routes.

In projecting the revenues under the proposed fares,applicant applied
the increase in individusl fares from the interim fares to the
proposed fares to the passenger counts on its Los Aageles Airport
routes to obtain the increase ia revenue from the tramsportation of
those 708,716 passengers, and then it increased that amount by 2.28
percent to adjust for what it considered was a statistical variance
in passengers. There is no more reason to believe that the $25,0C0
resulted £from an error in statistics in the count of passengers on
Los Angeles Airport routes than it is to believe that the $25,000




A. 52651 IR

represents revenues from othexr airport operations. In determining
the passenger fares we shall consider the $25,000 as being in the
latter category. In estimating revenues under the interim rates
and proposed rates for a futuxe rate year we will consider that
traffic to be subject to the samo--circumstances and conditions as
pextain to the Los Angeles Alrport routes excepting the Los Angeles
Dovmtown and Wilshire routes.

Applicant made a study of the effect of the changes in
bus miles resulting from comsolidations of routes made subsequent
to the test year. It estimated a2 reduction of 84,315 miles resulting
in 1,974,796 miles for a future rate year. In estimating expenses
the staff used 2,000,000 miles for the rate year. Except as herein-
after stated we adopt the st2ff's estimate of expenses.

Insurance and safety expense for the test year amounted
to $96,442. For a future rate year applicant estimated $128,963 and
the staff estimated $83:DOO. The staff estimate of public liability
and property damage insurance included in the insurance and safety
expense is based upon the actual cost per mile experienced by the
company over the past two and one-half years. This included six
nonths while the company was insured by Westgate-California Insurance.
Company, an affiliated company. The basis of its estimate of other
insurance is not of record. Applicant arrived at its estimate by
taking the cost of liability insurance for thez year ended December 31,
1972 ($58,250), adding to it onc-third of the company liabilicy for
unsettled claims arising on 1871 and prior year cases (one-third of
$39,410), and deducting $2,293 to reflect savings that would xesult
from the consolidation of routes to provide lower bus miles. It
estimated Workmen's Coupensation Incurance by taking the cost of
insurance for the calenday year 1972 ($39,993), deducting $751 to
reflect savings resulting from route consolidation and adding one~
third of $26,000 which was stated to be the amount of company's




A. 32651 IR

liability for unsettled claims arising on 1971 and prior year cases.

The cost of insurance against liability is predicated upon risk and
experience. Glven the same circumstances rezarding operations,

. generally the exposuxe to risk is proportional to the miles of opera-
tion. Cost for Workmen's Compensation Insurance ic based upon the
compensation paid to employees in various classifications. The
following sets forth some data appearing in applicant's annual
xeports for the years 1970 and 197i,data regardigg the test yecr, the .
estimates of applicant, and the estimates we find to be reasonable
for a future rate year for insurance and safety expense:

1870 1971 Test Yr. Appl.Est. Approved
Bus Miles 3,100,703 2,329,576 2,059,111 1,974,796 2,000,000
Exgployees 134 112 - -
Wages & Sal. $1,160,576  $C45,382 - - -
Insurance & Safety Expense

PL&PD $50,554 $65,450 $65,741L $ 68,698 $ 69,000
Wk.Comp. 16,294 16,058 18,345 47,909 22,000
FTire & Theft 100 450 600 600 -
Other 7,045 12 695 11,756 11,756 12,000

4s may be seen, there have been substantial reductions in
bus miles from 1970 through the test year; nevertaeless, the cost
fox liability protection has imcreased. Applicant's 1970 work force
and wages and salaries were substantially higher than those for 1971,
yet the reduction in cost for Workmen's Compensation Insurance was
minimal., The data shows that the staff's projection of future
insurance and safety costs based upon an average cost per mile for
the past two and ome~helf years is unrealistic. Applicant's estimate
for Workmen's Compensation Insurance is well over 250 pexcent of that
of any prior year. Its assertion that its 1972 cost of insurance
(not including unsettled claims) was $39,993 may be true; however,
it is not explained why the premium cost for the insurance was over




A. 52651 R

200 percent of the premium cost plus clzaims paid in prior years. It
is true that the wages and salaries of individual employees will

be greater in the future rate year than in the test year; however,
some of that additional expense will be offset by the wage savings
resulting from the route consolidation. Without an explanation for
the increase in premium costs an increase of over 200 percent in
that expense is not justified as a reasomable expense for a fufure
rate year. .

The staff's estimate for operating rents under the interim
rates for a future rate year is lower than the expense for the test
year. 7Thils estimate appears somewhat incongruous in that the large
portion of operating rents is expense for bus rental for all alternate
field operations and payment of fees to Los Angeles Internmational
Airport which are based upon a percentage of revenues earned by
applicant on outbound trxips from the airport, and the staff forecast
substantial increases in alternate £field operations and in revenues
on the certificated operations on the Los Angeles Airport routes.

We have assumed a level trend in all traffic in our estimates of
revenues and expense; accordingly, our estimate of operating rents
will be the recorded test year expense adjusted to reflect the
increases in fees to Los Angeles Internmational Airport which will
result from the increase in reveaues £rom the certificated operation
over the Los Angeles Airport routes.

The staff's estimate of depreciation expense for a future
rate year is substantially lower than the recoxrded depreciation for the
test year. Applicant estimated the depreciation expense for the future
year would be the same as that recorded for the test year, namely
$135,391. The reasons for the substantially lower figure estimated
by the staff are that the staff's estimate considers the expense zs
of June 30, 1973, and that its estimates consider a salvage value
of 16 pexcent of original cost for the larger buses and 12 percent




A, 52651 R

of original cost for minibuses rather than the 10 percent recorded
on tae books. Staff also assigned a service life of 6 years for
ninibuses rather than the recorded service life of &4 years. The
staff's adjustments reflect the experience of this carrier and the
estimates prepared by the staff provide reasomable amounts of
depreciation expense of applicant for the future rate year.

we adopt then.

Applicant does not pay income tax directly. The revenues
and expenses of applicant are included in comsolidated income tax
returns filed by the parent company. In Exhibit 54 the staZf pro-~
vided a formula for assigning reasonable expenses for income taxes
to the operations conducted by applicant. In Exhibit 55 applicant
took issue witn the formule only to the extent that it provides
for accelerated depreciation on buses and gives no weight to deferred
taxes payable from taking accelerated depreciation. It asserts
that under gemexally accepted accounting principles 52-~1/2 pexcent
of the deduction foxr accelerated depreciation chould be included
in applicant’s revenue requirements Zor deferred taxes payable in
future years. The matters of taking accelerated depreciation on
revenue equipment for income tax expense and of the trecatment of
what applicant terms tax deferxrrals have been considered by the
Commission many times. Thezxe is no necessity of reviewing those
matters again here. The staff's treatment of depreciation on revenue
equipment for income tax estimates and of possible income tax deferx-
xals referred to by applicant coincides with the principles heretofore
maintained by the Commission.

ttached in Appendix C are our estimates of the results
of operation by applicant at the interim rates and at the proposed
rates for a rate year. It is to be noted that the estimated results
under applicant's proposed rates provide an operating ratio of 95.1
pexcent and a rate of return of 12 percent. Said results are slightly




. : I

A. 52651 R

less favorable to applicant than the 94.7 percent operating ratio
and 18.9 percent rate of return whichwere estimated by the staff that
would be. provided under its recommended schedule of rates.

There are considerations in ratewsking or the determination
of whether proposed increases in rates are justified other than
a consideration of operating ratios and rates of return from overall
operations. In Decision No. 79918 the Commission pointed out the

losses being incurred by applicant over 2 number of its routes. We
stated therein:

"It is well established that every segment of

a carrier's services need not be self-sustaining.
Hence, earnings from one xoute may be applied
Teasonably to offset losses from another route
in order that a carrier’'s operations as a whole
Ty be maintained. On the other hand, however,
there are limits to what patrons of one route

or segment of service should be expected to pay

toward the support of another route or segment
of service."

We have pointed out earlier herein that applicant has been
curtailing expenses. We commend applicant in that regard. Never-
theless, it has been shown that a number of routes do not provide
reveaues sufficient to meet the variable costs of providing the
service. From the evidence it appears doubtful that the revenues
under the proposed rates for those routes will meet out-of-pocket
costs of providing the serxvice. Two of the routes included in that
group are the Santa Monica route and the Ventura route. We compare
the pricing policy of applicant with respect to those two routes with
its pricing of the Los Angeles route and the San Bernardino route
which ezppear to provide revenues. in excess of full costs. We also
show the pricing of those routes recommended by the Commission staff.




A. 52651 JR

Prior, Ynterim, Pernooced, ant Recommendad Fares

Interinm Zroposed Stafs
Route ” Fares Ynxes Suggestion

Santa Monies $l.?5
Los Angtles 1.25

Ventura $3.75
Saa pernardino 5.75

Taere are a number of reasons for the patrous of some
sexrvices subsidiziag other sarvices that do not provide revenues
sufficient to meet out~cf-poclket costs. One example Ls that the
other sewvices attract patronage to the more proiitable services
and thereby spread the total costs over more patrons. That the
providing of tramcportation over the Santa Monica and Ventura routes
results in greater patwonage over otaer more profitable routes is

not apparent nere, nother reascn may be to promote patrenagze on
a new route thar has a high pefential of treffic and has 30oa prospects
of beecmiag profitable and thereby in the fumure lessen thc burden
of patrons of the profitable service. That doesz not scem apparent
in this case because those routes have not provided revenuss to
meet out-of-pocket costs £or 2 numbar of yeaxs and thsre has been
a decrease In traffic waticy than an increcse. Ve can £ind mo goed
cause why tie rotepayer on the Les Angeles route sheuld subsidize
those operations that do not contribute to the incremental costs of
providing the service merely becauce of zpplicant’s pricing policies.
£ opplicant is of tihe opinion thot it is iun their interest to

continue to provide cservice at its proposed rates on those routes
that do not yield their out-of-pccket costs, tae subsidization should
come f£rom the stockholders and not the ratepayers.

We do not adopt tihe recommendationby the Commission sta2ff
that applicant be authorized to cacrge aigher than the propesed
fares on several of its routes. Persons and comrmunities affected

~14=




A. 52651 R

aave not had notice that individual fares higher than those propeosed
by applicant may be involved in this proceeding. In addition, the
preseription of rates higher than those proposed by applicant implies
3 finding that the proposed rates are insufficient and are unjust

or unreasonably low. Section 728 of the Public Utilities Code
requires the Commission, whenever it £inds,after hearing, that rates
are insufficient, unjust,or unreasonable, to determine and fix tie
just, reasonable, or sufficient rates to be observed. There is no
evidence in this proceeding from which we can detexmine that the
individual fares suggested by the staff which are higher than those
proposed by applicant are just, reasonable,or sufficient.

The burden of justifying increases in fares is upon the
applicant. It has not shown aerein that increases in fares on the
Los Angeles route to a level required to subsidize out-of-pocket
Losses on other routes is justified. An inexrease in the fare for
the Los Angeles route to $1.50 is justified,and in all other
respects the increased fares proposed by applicant are justified.

The hold-~down of the faxe for the Los Angeles route would
have the following effects upon the operating results set forth
under 'Proposed Fares" in Appendix C. Certificated revenues would
be reduced about $45,600; operating rents would be reduced approxi-
wately $4,400 by reason of lower fees paid to Los Angeles Airport.
Operating income under the increased fares which will be authorized
nerein is estimated at $130,000. Income taxes are estimated at
$50,000,providing a net income after income taxes of $80,000. The
rate of return on rate base of $557,000 will be 14.36 percent and
the operating ratio 96.0 percent.

Staff has made a number of other recommendations im this
proceeding. It suggests that applicant be zrequired to publish in
its public timetable passenger smoking regulations as required by
governmental agencies. Fixrst of all it has not been established




A. 32651 IR

whether applicant does file and publish a timetable oxr even whether
it 1s required to do so. (Rule 11.04 of General Order Neo. 98-A.)
It has not been established whether any of applicant's routes exceed
50 miles one way. It is within our knowledge that at least some of
applicant's routes do not,and therefore constitute "uxban service",
as that term is defined in General Order No. 98-A. Assuming for
purposes here that applicant does provide some othex than urbam
service,and that it does file and publish tilmetables with respect
to that sexvice, Rule £.02 of the General Order provides that smoking
mey be permitted in the last four xrows of seats provided the carrier
furnishes certain facilities and posts signs in the bus. In that
event it secems to us that signs in the bus required by that rule
provide better notice to the passengers than would a rule in the
timetable. In connection with this recommendation, the staff asserts
that it has had only seven informal complaints regarding the service
of applicant during the past two years. They concerned late buses,
lack of air-comnditioning, smoking on the bus, and carrying standees.
The problem of smoking does not appear to approach such significant
propoxtions as to warrant requiring applicant to print mew timetables
(if indeed it publishes and files them at all) to inform passengers
regaxding smoking regulations. It is to be noted that with respect
to urban service (for which timetables are not required) that any
and all smoking is prohibited by Rule 8.0l of the Genexrsl Order.
The carrier has the duty and responsibility for compliance with that xule.
Applicant provides on~call service to a numbér of points
in Los Angeles in addition to the Biltmore and Hilton Hotels and
the Greyhound Terminal. Information concexrning that service is
provided the public only upon special request and is not published
'in applicant's tariff. The tariffs of passenger stage corporatioms
snall plainly state the places between waich persons will be carried.
(Pubiic Utilities Code, Section 487,) Applicant should be directed
to publish in its tariff its alternate sexvices.

-1.6-




A. 52651 R

We £ind that: ‘

1. Applicant is a passenger stage corporation providing
transportation service for airline passengers between Qalkland
International Airport and Sam Framcisco, Oakland, and Berkeley;
and between airports in the Greater Los Angeles Metropolitan Arxea,
and points and places in that area and vicinity. It also conducts
charter operations with passenger buses.

2. Its permenent fare structure became effective in April
1959. By this application filed May 27, 1971, it seeks increases
in passenger fares by varying amounts averaging about 35 percent.
By Decision No. 79912, entered April &4, 1972, applicant was autho-
zized to increase all fares except on its Los Angeles route by 15
.percent. £ was authorized to increase tae fare on its Los Angeles
route from $1.15 to $1.25, an 8.7 percent imcrease.

3. At duly noticed public hearings held in February 1973
applicant presented further evidence with respect to its fare increase
proposal. There are no protests. At the hearings the Commission
staff presented evidence to support an alternative fare structure
that provides for individual fares that are in some instances lower
and in other instances higher than the fares proposed by applicant.

4, Appendix C, attached Bexeto, sets forth the results of
operations f£oxr the test period twelve months ended July 31, 1972,
and reasonable estimates of the results of operations undex the
interim rates and under the proposed rates. |

5. An inerease in the fare for the Los Angeles route (Los
Angeles/Wilshire) in excess of $1.50 has not been shown to be
justified. 1In 2ll other respects the proposed increases in fares
have been caown to be justified.

6. The fares which will be autihorized herein will provide
applicant with net income after income taxes of $£0,000, resulting
in & 14.36 percent rate of xeturn on an average rate base of $557,000,
and an operating ratio of $5.0 percent; which operating results are
reasonable for this carrier under the operations conducted at the
authorized fares.

17w




L. 52851 IR *

7. Applicant provides services to and from points in Los
Angeles other than the terminals described inm its tariff at the
fares named therein as applying to or from the terminals.

3. The increased fares authorized herein will provide
anplicant with approximately $180,000 additiomal revenues, or an
increase of approximately 10 pexcent, which is the minimum required
to assure coutinued adequate and safe service.

We conclude that except as to its Los Angeles route
(Los Angeles/Wilshire) applicant should be authorized Lo establish
the proposed increased fares, and that as to the Los Angeles route
it should be authorized to ecstablish a fare of $1.50., We further
conclude that applicant should be directed to publish and maintain
in its taxriff a description of ali of the sexvices that are offered
under the fares provided therein.

FINAL ORDER

, IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Adrportransit, a corporation, is autnorized:

(a) To establish an increased fare of $1.50 per
adult one-way ride between Los Angeles
International Airport, on the one hand, and
noints on its Los Angeles route (Los Angeles/
Wilsaixe), on the otaer aand; and

Except as provided in sub-paragrapa (a) above,
to establish the increased fares proposed in
Application No. 52651.




A. 32651 R

2. Airportransit shall amend its tariff so as to deseribe
and designate all services to be performed and all points served at
the {ares maintained in its tariff.

3. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made as
a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than the effective
date of this order and may be made effective not earlier than the
tenth day after the effective date of this orxder, on not less than
ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public; and such
tariff publications as are required shall be made effective con-
currently with the establishment of the increases in fares authorized
nercin, or within ninety days after the effective date of this
order, whichever is the earlier.

4. Tne authority to increase fares shall expire unless
exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

5. In addition to the required posting and f£filing of
taxiffs, applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in
its buses and terminals a printed explanation of its fares. Such
notice shall be posted not less than five days before the effective

date of the fare changes and shall remain posted for a period
of not lesgs than thirty days.




A. 52651 R

6. Except as otherwise provided hexein, Application
No. 52651 is denied.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty
days after the date hereof. ,
Dated at San Francisco , California, this ~_ s
day of  SEPTFMBER , 1973.

ommisslioners




APPENDIX A

Alrportransit
Data From Exhibit 41

X TGOS Y

. Calendar Year : 12 Mo, Ended :
: Iten 1969 : 1970 : 1971 : July 31, 1972 :
Miles Oporated

Certificated Routes 2,616,832 2,444,473 1,841,387 1,73:.,602‘!://

Other &/ 854, 514 656,230 188,11 324,50
Total 3, l#?]-; 346 3, 1m:703 2) 3293 57 2;0591111

Cortificated Passengers Carried 1,062,703 956,814 79, 45k 76,5720/
Certificated Passengers Per Mile 406 39 431 430

Cortificated Revenues $1,533,626  $1,400,82%  $1,160,341 $1,042, 406/
9 609,934/

Charter & Other Transportation 056 __ 646,228 593,893
Transportation Revenues $2,450,682 $2,047,052 $1,654,234 $1,652,340

Other Revenues 53,896 74,624 75,611 77,569
Total $2,49%,758 $2,121,676 $1,729,845 $1,729,909

Certificated Revenue Per Mile $ 586 $ 513 % .630
Total Transportation Revenues Per Mile .703 660 Rl

Certificated Revenue Per Passenger 1.0, 3 1.6 5 1.6 1.40%/

$
Operating Sxpenses Per Milee/
Variable Expense $ 416 3 427 8 17 S5
$

.601%/
802

Fixed Expense 170 .183 + 210 234
Total Operating Expense B,T,0.I. 586 $ 610 $ V127 809

Net Revenue B.T.O.I. $ 135,733 $ 20,358 $ (114,199) (98,450)

a/ Does not include mileage from rented buses - not available.
b/ Staff's figures do not agree with applicant's - see Opinion.

¢/ Varlable expenses are those affected by volume of business.
Outside equipment rents not included tecause of a/,
Fixed expenses are those¢ unaffected by number of busses in service.

B.T.0.1I. means before taxes on incore.




L.A, Ajrport Routes

los Angeles
Wilshire
Hollywood
Beverly Hills
Santa Monica
Havrbor

San Bernardino
Ventura

3an Fernando

Dakland Routes

Total Passengers
Charter Revenues
Other Revenues

Totals

Passenger Revenue (Ledger)
" Charter
Other
Totals

Certificated
Non-Certificated
Totals

APPENDIX B

Comparison of Applicant's and Staff's
Figures for Passengers and Revenues
For the 12 Months Ended July 31, 1972

Revenue

Passengers

: Applicant
: : Excecds : :
Staff : Applicant : Staffl s Staff  : Applicant :

Bxceeds
Staff

520,437 120, L4t $ 528,189 $ 538,812

35,698 35,706
146,556 146,575 196,194 199,110
39,308 39,314 16,913 47,091
6,824 6,831 7,388 8,130
- 968 - 1’985
1'17,;135 ) 17,765 63,3761 ) 80,647

1

b | } ]

39,101 ) _ L1113 76347 ) _ 88120

$ 10,623

2,916
178
742

1,985

10,776

4,357

707,650 708,716 $7932,918 $ 964,495
38,922 109,488 108,152

746,572 81,042,406 $1,072,647

609,934 554,677
17,569 17,570

$ 31,577
(1,336)

$ 30,241
(55,251)

$1,729,909 $1,704,894

$1,042,406 $1,097,663
609,934 554,677
77,569 17,570

$(25,015)

$,95,257
(55,253)

$1,729,909 $1,729,910

*Does not agree with ledger amount,
Miles Operated

Applicant
Applicant Over Staff

1,726,524 (8,082)
- 332,587 8,082
2,059,111 2,059,111 P

1

-
.

¢ Applicant :

-
-




A. 52651 ok

APPENDIX C

Summary of Results of Operation
For Test Period of 12 Months
Ended July 31, 1972, and Forecast
0f Results for a Future Rate Year
At Present Intorim Fares and at
Proposad Inersased Fares

Tast Peariod Interim Fares Proposaed Fares

Passenger Fares
L.A. Routes
Qakland
QOther Routes

Subtotal

Chaxter
Cther
Total

Dxpenses
Eguipment Maintenances
Transportation
Station & Terminal
Traffic & Adv.
Insurance & Safety
Admin. & General
Dopreciation
Opr. Taxes & lic.
Operating Rents

Total Expense
Operating Income

Income Taxes
Net Income

Rate Baso
Rate of Returm
Operating Ratlo

$ 96L,u95
108,152

25 016
$1,097,663

554,677
— 17,270
$1.,729,910

$ 269,357
679,975
85,775
19,253
96,442
157,329
135,391
119,209
265,629
$1,828,360

$ (98,450)
$ Z98,u55)

105.7%

$2,036,000
109,000
27,000
$1,172,000

555,000
8,000

$T,805,000

273,000
710,000
90,000
20,000
103,000
162,000
89,000
126,000
270,000
$1,843,000

$ (38,000)

$ (38,000)

102.1%

$1,258,000
109,000
1,000
$1,398,000

555,000
2,000

$2,031,000




